

**Hari Chand Vs. HPTDC & anr.  
CWP No. 9367 of 2024**

**05.09.2024** Present: Mr. Surinder Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Shivank Singh Panta, Advocate, for the respondents.

**CWP No. 9367 of 2024**

Notice. Mr. Shivank Singh Panta, learned Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. As prayed for, list after four weeks. Reply be filed, in the meanwhile.

**CMP No. 15732 of 2024**

Notice in above terms.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has apprised the Court on the strength of annexures appended with the petitioner that the petitioner was transferred from Manali to Bilaspur vide order dated 07.02.2023 and now he again has been ordered to transferred in terms of the impugned transfer order, Annexure P-2, from Bilaspur to Chamba. He submitted that as the petitioner has not been allowed to complete his normal tenure at the present place of posting, the impugned order is per se bad.

As this Court is satisfied that there is a prima facie case in favour of the petitioner, till further orders operation of Annexure P-2, dated 02.09.2024, is hereby

stayed and the respondents are directed to allow the petitioner to continue to serve as Senior Assistant (Admin), at HPTDC Hotel, Lake-View, Bilaspur, de hors the fact whether he stands relieved or not.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

September 05, 2024  
*(Shivank Thakur)*